

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.11

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 406/2013

IN RE-INHUMAN CONDITIONS IN 1382 PRISONS

[MR. GAURAV AGRAWAL, ADVOCATE IS AMICUS CURIAE.]
(IA No. 36553/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 09-04-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv. (Amicus Curiae)

By Post

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.M. Natraj, Adv. (NP)
Mrs. Aishwariya Bhati, A.S.G. (NP)
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.(NP)
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mrs. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mrs. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.
Mrs. Shagun Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.(NP)
Mr. R Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.(NP)
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Karol, Adv.

Ms. Ameyvikrama Thanvi, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.(NP)
Mr. R Balasubramanian, Sr, Adv.(NP)
Mrs. Suhashini Sen, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. B K Satija, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Ameya Vikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. KV Girish Chowdary, Adv.
T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.
Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Surjendu Sankar Das, AOR

Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kambli Anilkumar Laxman, Adv.

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Inderdeep Kaur Raina, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.
Ms. Anupriya, Adv.

Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR
Mr. Abhijeet Pandove, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anupam Ngangom, Adv.
Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.
Mr. R.Rajaselvan, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Shirish Kotwal, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, Adv.
Ms. Shalini Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR
Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Devvrat Singh, Adv.
Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jainendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G. (NP)
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. C Kranthi Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prasad, Sr. A.A.G. (NP)
Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Ms. Hema Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Rajendra Sahu, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR
Ms. Ekta Bharati, Adv.
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR

Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, Sr. Adv., A.A.G. (NP)
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR
Mr. Prabhat Ranjan Raj, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gunjesh Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, AOR
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Jaskirat Pal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Kritika Grover, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Tanmay, Adv.

Mr. Deepanshu Raj, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Durgesh Ramchandra Gupta, AOR

Mr. Vikas Verma, Adv.

Mrs. Sapna Verma, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Shahid Akhtar, Adv.

Ms. Namita Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.

Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, Adv.

Ms. Shalini Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar Umrao, AOR

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR

Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

List on 23rd April, 2024.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)